-151-
OFFICE OF THE CITY ASSESSOR

CITY HALL
PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

CERTIFICATENO. 33R DATE  11/8/2018

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE
GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED CITY ASSESSOR OF
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE
FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS/TAX OR SUCH PART THEROF AS MAY BE REQUESTED AS
HEREIN SET FORTH.

YEAR REAL ESTATE TANGIBLE
TAX ABATED TAX ABATED

1990.......oovo.. $222.11

1991 ..o $152.12

1992.00voveee. $152.12

199300 $152.12

199%4.....oovnn $152.12

1995...0.rooeee $152.12

1996......oooee.n $164.27

1997 ..o $172.75

1998, oo 817275

1999.....ooovnn $180.58

2000............... $188.68

2001 $279.37

20020 $294.72

2003................ $318.32

2004................ $495.16

2005 $504.84

2006................ $504.84

2007...oeee $772.00 $199.158.90

2008............... $801.08 $207.210.50

2009................ - $818.32 $211,670.45

2010......coeen.. $1.014.72 $211,670.45

2011, $1,065.16 $220.235.16

2012, $1.065.16 $220.235.16

20130 $391.52 $220.261.23

2014, $391.52 $179.405.84

20150 $383.96

2016 $7.930.06 $1.163.43

20170 $73,254.43 $272.025.00

2018....vveen $95.321.76

TOTAL............ $187.468.68 $1.943,036.12

[¥ COUNCIL
GRAND TOTAL............. $2,130,504.80 EB 21 2019

4. %4

ACTING

rrrrrrrrrr T T 7 nann T ; T T e - T— .




o

g

S
m
a)
~
<
Py
o
Y

ma

D

CHECKED BY

APPROVED BY

“Thaddeus ¥ JTank&wski Jr., City Assessor




m
3
=2
o=
E
g
g

JEFFREY T. DANA
City Solicitor

Office of the City Solicitor

MEMORANDUM

Thaddeus J. Jankowski Jr., Tax Assessor

Nicholas Poulos

TO
FROM

Certificate 33-R Settlement Agreements

November 28, 2018

DATE:

Mr, Jankowski,

In response to your request, the Law Department has reviewed the following settlement

agreements for form and correctness,

Darin M. Early, dated March 15, 2018

fied Prov Lasalle Square LLC, dated July 7, 2017

Brian E. Webb (West Side Montessori), dated July 13,2016

iversi

Inland Di

SEl/Aaron’s, dated June 5, 2018

Sincerely,

x

7

b O

7
Ve

Nicholas P. Poulos

L

Assistant City Solicitor

A
it
it

e
/M,’/‘»pp i
it




Real Estate Abatement Report
April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018

Plat/Lot Year _, -~ Name Entry Date] AMOUNT |TRANS TYPE |Reason Code NOTES Modified by
006-0043-0000 | 2017 |Betty L. (Arsenian) Adams 4/19M18| ($1,810.44)|ab Indignet Indigent Dstone
006-0052-0000 |2017 [MERLENE A SAMUELS 5/2/18 ($511.00) [ab E Elderly should have been applied Dstone
006-0269-0000 |2017 |Joseph M Zappala 6/4/18| ($4,042.11)|ab 00 Owner occupied with 12% penalty Dstone
016-0295-0003 |2017 |Darin M Early 51/18 ($742.60)|ab Set Per settlement agreement- reduce assmt. from $527,300 to $487,800 Dstone
025-0423-0000 |2018 |Inland Diversified Prov Lasalle Square LLC 6/25/18| ($50,568.72) ab Set settlement agreement signed 7/7/17 abate in full until all credits are absorbed. Jmuscatelli
031-0449-0000 |2017 |Omayra Rivera 4/24/18| ($1,348.11)|ab 00 13% penalty/late filing, purchased in 2013 Jmontague
031-0505-0000 2017 |Felix Ricat 5/2/18|  ($1,499.17)|ab 0]6) 13% penalty/late filing OO Jmontague
032-0222-0000 {2018 |Brian E Webb 6/27/18| ($2,138.03)|ab Set Per settlement agreement credit it the amt. of $2138.03 be applied for 2016, 2017 and 2018 | Dstone
037-0240-0000 |2017 |Jonathan Stogner 4/9/18 ($913.00) |ab 00 Pro rate OO 9mths Jmontague
038-0078-00TX |2018 |Laurelmead Cooperative 6/26/18| ($22,313.18)|ab C submitted additional OO apps, and exemption apps reducing tax Jmuscatelli
039-0438-0000 |2017 |Denise M Capoverde 4/27118|  ($5,335.06)|ab Qo OO0 removed in error Dstone
042-0052-0000 [1990 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($222.11)|ab cw Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 |1991 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($152.12)|ab cw Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 1992 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($152.12) |ab cw Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 ]1993 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($152.12) |ab cw Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 1994 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($152.12)|ab cw Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 |1995 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($152.12)|ab cwW Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 |1996 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($164.27)|ab cw Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 1997 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($172.75)!ab cw Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 |1998 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/19/18 ($172.75) |ab cwW Abate in full per council resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 |1999 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/25/18 ($180.58) |ab cw Abate in full per coucil resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 2000 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/25/18 ($188.68) [ab cw Abate in full per coucil resolution 2018-337 Dstone
042-0052-0000 2001 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($279.37)|ab oW Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2002 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($294.72) |ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 |2003 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($318.32) |ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 {2004 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($495.16) |ab cwW Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 |2005 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($504.84) |ab cwW Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 |2006 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($504.84) |ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 |2007 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($772.00) |ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2008 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($801.08) |ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2009 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($818.32) |ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2010 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27118| ($1,014.72)|ab cw Abate in full per council- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2011 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18| ($1,065.16) |ab cwW Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2012 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18| ($1,085.16)|ab cw Abate in full per coundil- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 12013 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($391.52)|ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 |2014 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 {$391.52) |]ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2015 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($383.96) |ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2016 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($370.76) |ab cw Abate in full per council- resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2017 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($370.76) |ab oW Abate in full per council-resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone
042-0052-0000 2018 |Providence Redevelopment Agency 6/27/18 ($370.76) |ab cw Abate in full per council-resolution 2018-337- PRA property Dstone.
042-0173-0000 |2017 |BOEUP SENG 4/9/18|  ($1,173.42) |ab 00 13% penalty/late filing OO Jmontague
047-0543-0000 |2017 [MSC Realty Inc. 4/23/18 ($847.80)|ab Exempt Should be exempt for 2017, exempt under RIGL 44-3-3(31) Jmontague

o
!
e

i) /,,",, i
IR

7
e
RO

150

Hean

1yl
i

7
0
11

H
il

i

TP

T
i

il




Real Estate Abatement Report
April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018

047-0809-0000 |2017 [MSC Realty Inc. 4/23/18| ($15,586.52)|ab Exempt Should be exempt for 2017, exempt under RIGL 44-3-3(31) Jmontague
048-0331-0000 |[2017 |Stalin Perez 5/2/18| ($1,338.43)|ab 00 13% penalty/late filing OO Jmontague
048-1023-0000 |2018 |RES Holdings LLC 6/27/18| ($17,674.72)|ab VC Appraiser review data collection Dstone
051-0077-0000 |2017 |Vicente Gomez 4/3/18]| ($1,272.53)|ab 00 12% penaity/iate filing Jmontague
052-0505-0000 [2017 |Herenia Aquino 4/9/18|  ($1,144.50) |ab 00 13% penalty/late filing OO Jmontague
053-0583-0000 {2017 INENG VANG 4/26/18 ($1,144.58) |ab 00 Prorate OO...purchase 2002 Jmontague
054-0036-0000 |2018 |CLEOTILDE ACEVEDO 6/27/18 ($511.00) |ab E elderly no coded in system Dstone
057-0067-0000 2017 |Alba M gomez 5M11/18| ($1,137.03)|ab 00 14% penalty/late filing OO Jmontague
064-0299-0000 {2017 |Francisco lzazaga 5/7118 ($805.34) |ab 00 Prorated OO 6mths NOQO and 6mths OO Dstone
064-0584-0000 |2017 |Claudia M Dutchover Tabares Living Trust 5/2/118| ($1,222.32)|ab 00 13% penalty/late filing OO Jmontague
069-0592-0000 12017 {Robert Lombardi 4/10/18 ($494.86) |ab NO coded incorrectly s/b residential not commercial Dstone
070-0024-0000 |2017 |Marie C Gedeon 4/24/18|  ($1,082.32)|ab 00 13% penalty/late filing, purchased in 2015 Jmontague
072-0534-0003 |2017 |Brendan D Haseltine 4/3/18| ($1,060.98)|ab 00 12% penality/late filing Jmontague
076-0243-0000 |2017 |VICTOR J SONGEN 5/2/18 ($153.00) |ab \ Veterans removed in error Dstone
081-0476-0000 |2016 |Tomas Grave 6/1/18) ($1,936.08) |ab C Use of property changed from Combo to multi family on 8/20/2015. bill issued in error as split |Jmuscatelli
rate should have been OO entirely
081-0476-0000 |2017 |Tomas Grave 6/1/18| ($1,326.06)|ab C zoning issue should have been corrected for 2016. OO rate was applied with 12% penalty as |Jmuscatelli
well. to entire assessment should no longer be a split rate.
083-0191-0000 [2017 |Paul M Bowary 4/27/118|  ($1,427.01)|ab 00 Prorated OO Dstone
086-0461-0000 |2016 {Leslie J Kane 5/21/18| ($5,623.22) ab 00 12% late filing OO Jmontague
086-0461-0000 |2017 |Leslie J Kane 5/21118| ($5,623.22)|ab 00 12% penalty/late filing Jmontague
087-0110-0000 |2017 |Juana Rodriguez 4/12/18| ($1,954.28)|ab 00 OO0 rate reistated...deed was missed Jmontague
088-0053-0000 2017 |Robernald Chan 4/9/18| ($1,456.78)|ab 0]0] APPLIED OO W/ 12% PENATLY Dstone
089-0021-0000 }2017 |SCOTT K MARSHALL 4/19/18 ($524.14) |ab Indignet Indigent Dstone
093-0181-0000 2017 |Ari R Pelcovits 4/9118| ($3,274.47)!ab 00 Applied OO rate w/ 12% penalrty Dstone
094-0534-0000 |2017 |Rafael Medina 4/20/18|  ($1,430.61)|ab 00 13% penalty late filing OO Jmontague
097-0605-0000 |2017 |Brent William Taylor 4/19/18 ($505.31) |ab 00 prorated OO 8 mths NOO 4 mths OO Dstone
099-0149-0000 |2017 |Fernando E Paz 4/2/18| ($1,416.48){ab 00 11% penalty/late filing OO Jmontague
099-0344-REVO |2018 |Peter J Huff 6/27/18| ($1,592.35)|ab 00 Prorated OO Dstone
104-0367-0000 |2018 |Joshua Jimenez 6/27/18 ($153.00) [ab \ Veterans was never coced Dstone
104-0616-0000 |2017 |Regino Rodriguez Mota 5/4/18 ($282.55) |ab 00 Prorate O0-11mths Jmontague
105-0338-0000 |2017 |Dionicio Valerio 5/4/18| ($1,338.12)|ab 00 14% penalty/late filing Jmontague
107-0358-0000 2017 |JAK Properties LLC 4/27/18| ($1,641.66)|ab 00 Applied 00 w/12% penalty and SSD Dstone
108-0368-0000 |2017 |Angela C Marroquin 4/9/18| ($1,370.58)|ab 00 13% penalty/late filing OO Jmontague
116-0460-0000 |2017 |GERALD J GIACOBBI 5/21/18|  ($2,917.90)|ab 00 Proof of residency for 2017 submitted. OO w/12% penalty Dstone
124-0063-0000 2017 |ANDREA L MARTH 4/5/18| ($1,729.38)|ab 00 00 w/12% penalty Dstone
TOTAL: ($187,468.68)




CORRECTION
COUNCIL WRITE-OFF

EXEMPT ENTITY

Real Estate Abatement Report
4/1/2018 to 6/30/2018

NON OWNER OCCUPIED
OWNER OCCUPIED
SETTLEMENT
VETERANS

VALUE CHANGE

Sum of AMOUNT

Reason Code Total

C ($25,575.32)
cw ($12,074.71)
E ($1,022.00)
Exempt ($16,434.32)
Indignet ($2,334.58)
NO ($494.86)
0]0) ($58,102.82)
Set ($53,449.35)
\Y ($306.00)
VC ($17,674.72)
Grand Total ($187,468.68)
Sum of AMOUNT

Year Total

1990 ($222.11)
1991 ($152.12)
1992 ($152.12)
1993 ($152.12)
1994 ($152.12)
1995 ($152.12)
1996 ($164.27)
1997 ($172.75)
1998 ($172.75)
1999 ($180.58)
2000 ($188.68)
2001 ($279.37)
2002 ($294.72)
2003 ($318.32)
2004 ($495.16)
2005 ($504.84)
2006 ($504.84)
2007 ($772.00)
2008 ($801.08)
2009 ($818.32)
2010 ($1,014.72)
2011 ($1,085.16)
2012 ($1,065.16)
2013 ($391.52)
2014 ($391.52)
2015 ($383.96)
2016 ($7,930.06)
2017 ($73,254.43)
2018 ($95,321.76)
Grand Total ($187,468.68)

Sum of AMOUNT

Modified by Total

Dstone ($61,514.87)
Jmontague ($49,809.77)
Jmuscatelli ($76,144.04)
Grand Total ($187,468.68)

I




Plaintiff’s

ains

,» 2018 between the City of
WHEREAS, Plaintiff owns real property located at 389 Benefit Street #3 in the City
which is designated by the City as Assessor’s Plat 16 Lot 295 Unit 3 (the “Property”); and

\s

Y.

.
.

sal Stipulation, which cont

.

ismis

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City has denied all of the substantive allegations in the Action; and

x

e, with the Coutt, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A

This Settlement Agreement is executed as of

WHEREAS, the parties wish to resolve their differences without the cost and burdens
1. Simultaneous with its execution of this Settlement Agreement, Plaintiff hereby

WHEREAS, Plaintiff has filed a lawsuit agains.t the City in the Sﬁpe;io’r éourt for
Providence County, Rhode Island (the "Court") seeking to recover Property taxes paid by
December 31, 2015), said action being captioned: Darin M. Eatly v. David Quinn, C.A. No. PC-

'NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the receipt of which each party

2. The City shall reduce the assessment on the Property for tax year 2016 to

Plaintiff to the City in connection with the Property for tax year 2016 (assessment.as of

Providence, Rhode Island ("City") and Darin M. Early (“Plaintiff?).

acknowledges, the parties agree and promise as follows:

m A
. =
g 2
o = o]
. S .
“.A ..m >
3 2 :
i £ :
R3) b5, .
% L
8 2
g 5 w g
k= © w
N S
x O [ . <o
B N = )
nw 5 ~ o oo,
= & 2 £ I~
@ 2 5 98 =
N ] = o &




h the

it

ginning wi

ty of making the settlement and

isab

.

>
.
e

th respect to the adv
[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

2

wi

el the City-esch represents and warrants that it has received independent
ili

.
£

4. Plaintiff and the City each agrees to bear its own costs and attorney fees with respect to

6. This Settlement Agreement is to be governed and interpreted in accordance with the
8. Plaintiff and the City each represent and warrant that it has the full right, power, and

7. Each party and counsel for each party has reviewed and revised this Setflement

3. The City shall apply a total tax credit of $742.60 fo the Property be
fourth quarter installment for tax year 2017, leaving a balance of $1,735.71due and owed on the
construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall

not be employed in the interpretation hereof. This Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to

Agreemerit, and the documents to be executed pursuant hereto, and the normal rule of

autliority to enter info this Settlement Agreement.

have been drafted by each party hereto; and

executing this Settlement Agreement:

Property to pay tax year 2017 in full
laws of the State of Rhode Island

legal advice from its attomeys

the Action




WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Settlement Agreement

IN

as of the date first written above,

OF PROVIDENCE

79T
T
it Yt

T
i

Ll

gl

P
i

I
b

i)

i

T
DT

7
f

7
il




N

o o © : vt
3 & 8 3 g 8 B oS o4 5 g 85 2 2
.M B = i3 =3 =l < [y = S = e =t
e " a P « g 5
O Q :
o 05 ; = ®w 9 i =8 | 8 s B o
= ﬂ 5 o = o ] 2 b = L] = A m
B2 $ g %2 % § ¢ 8 B g b B EOE 2
o 3 5§ 3 5 - o = .m, S B « - H B g
a N N N & Lo 8 A o L =
s 3 4w B & H OB S B < H5 & <
o m = o= m M‘W o 1 (&) m.. -Wu. [1b]
82 g 2 4 F g og B g © 8 s 5 2 = 3
S £¢24% 28 LT oae £ 357
l E 9 g 8 8 = o g
e . * m il © ..,nn.v sm ] 9 % a [t g Y -8
=5 N~ P R =5 @ o n ° - p= A v
s g g s B %% - 5 8 % 8 ¥ o5 & 8 2
g g ’ I = = + " b= ey < — .o ¢ ' @m a | )
B ow & €8 O § H g o = o & 5 &8 9 A«.m &
S : ! 5
= £ g = 3 g § o & g @ ¥ O B 5 .m N )
2 8 g g R s & 8§ & 4
5 Ef . § S OE g E % E 2 g 2 2 B 5 8 = ¥
m iay d; w w.. o i .w. P B bo a = Am ‘v < = : o z
2o f e d Fygs BEHJg3E:rizoag
9 B ~ 8 2 B - B % B B g O Y 5 9§ = =
S, & S = L — 0. e 0 R X = [ ,wm g y =
o &2 3 E B8 & ¥ % 4 2 A 98 £ % 9 8 £
= 8 8 8 5 28 % g8 & s & 9 4 7 F § & 9§ %
§ 2 : o] : : . o
m < v & g g & § & B8 4 = > = B -
m ..e KA =) m.. ] B o s © W NS 1@ ) [ & H = ~ .
S 2 - 8 §F 8 & 8 § 5 = = H 9 8 & & 5 g
= T e Py g 8 # ] o .m. = & * = =
H 5 E 2 ¢ E 8§ o § 8 2 & s B 2 g g
W 8 2 8 g &5 & E & U H B o9 H = & B E g o
E g g & @ g 5 o & ® & F < =8 B g
g8 2 g T o 2 ¥ % 8 & < s S & & 3 ©° ¢ -
= g 2 = B o2 5 .n o W —w o g o o 2
Ba ¢ i3t gt £ 85 EE R g8 8 8 g 5 -
P 1 o 0 B P = %] o ] a = : 7 2 Q
IS o] = ) o g .8 ._ (7] <
g 0§ x B A % 8 g g g A ] ¥ o &
g . g 9 o 1 @ v 4 H 8§ B g jas o ﬁ & .
8 & W he - - * 3 ) ~ @ - H =
54 = v . [#2] ) $3 oy o (5] | ; » o o a‘m n .
LI m M M @ < g L £ 45 o2 3 S % 2 3% B 4 B
= . . H + , g wd ; < , - ;
@ &% F 3§ 8 s 5B 5 8B EE L E S
8y 3] . : o 4 o . .
b ] . { S
25 EE S8y H s fEZHE R g
3 g g o & 5 B O 3 A s @ 9
= 8 ] B A = & [ N7 | "8 5
o 2 2] o 2 A [3] R~ 8 a o . a
= o = o e g 2 = & g 3
S a5 € B o 4 " & & b S & 5 &
w yal A e} o < < YW




WHEREAS, the parties wish to resolve the Actions and the Administrative Appeal
without the cost and burdens associated with further litigation;
NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the receipt of which each party

acknowledges, the parties hiereby agree and promise as follows:

1. Cash Refund. Within 20 calendar days after the City executes this Agreement, the
City will apply a credit of $100,000.00 (One Hundred Thousand and XX/100 Dellars) to
Hasbro’s TPP account for tax year 2016 and as a résult of that credit make a cash refund to
Hasbro in the amount of $100,000,00 (One Hundred Thousand and XX/100 Dollars).

2. Credit Against Future Tax Bills. The City shall recognize and apply a credit in the

amount of $1,900,000.00 (One Million Nine Hundted Thousand and XX/100 Dollars) (the
“Credit”) which Hasbto may use, beginning in July 2017, to pay fiture RP and TPP tax
obligations it owes to the City. There shall be no limit to the rate at which Hasbro may use the
Credit; it shall be drawn from and used to pay in full its quarterly RP and.TPP tax obligations
until the Credit is exhausted. When the Credit is tised te pay these tax obligations, the City’s
annual RP and TPP bills issued to Hasbro shall reflect that the bills have been peid in full, and
shall further reflect, as a surplus balanee to Hasbro’s RP and TPP accounts, the amount of the
Credit that reinains. If, on December 31, 2023, the Credit has not been fully exhausted, then by
January 10, 2024, the City shall pay the remaining balance of the Credit to Hasbro in cash.

3. Tiansferability of Credit. Should Hasbro sublease all or a pait of the real property

which constitutes the Site, the sublessee, at Hasbro’s sole discretion, shall be entitled to use the
amount of the Credit that remains at the time of the sublease in order to satisfy the sublessee’s
obligations to pay RP or TPP taxes to the City,

4. Application of TSA. Beginning with tax year 2017 and continuing until the end of the

{we242514.1)

TR
At

e
L




term of the TSA, the City shall interpret and apply the TSA in the manner set forth below, and
shall tax Hasbro’s RP and TPP in accordance with meéthod set forth in this Section 4.

A, The items of property identified on Exhibit A hereto shall be freated as
“Project Taxable Properties” as that term is used in the TSA, and Hasbro shall owe no propeity
tages on stich property during the term of the TSA except as specified in the TSA. In particular,
the parties agree that, as of December 31, 2016, the “Project Taxable Properties” at the Site
totaled 144,482 square feet and that, barring any change in that square footage, the City’s annual
real property tax bill for the Site during the term of the TSA shall be (144,482 X $.35/square
foot), or $50,568.70. If the square footage increases during the term of the TSA, then the hill
shall reflect that new square footage. After the TSA has expired, the Cify may tax the items on
Exhibit A (to the extent they are still present at the ‘Sﬁte) as real property at the then-prevailing
real property commercial tax rate.

B. The items of property identified on Exhibit B hereto, for so long as they are in
use at the Site and listed on Hasbro’s anmual account filing, shall be treated as tangible petsonal
property not subject to the TSA, and shall be taxed by the City at the then-prevailing tangible
personal property tax rate. The parties recognize that Hasbro may acquite additional items of
tangible personal property not listed on Exhibit B after the date of this Agreement; such
additional iterns shall be listed on Hasbro’s annual account filings but will not be subject to the

TSA and shall be taxed by the City at the thea-prevailing tangible personal property tax rate.

5, Providence Downtown Improvement District Tax. Hasbro may not use the Credit to
pay. any property tax obligation owed to the Providence Downtown Improvement District
(“PDID™). However, nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to prevent Hasbro from

appealing any tax levied on it by the PDID for tax year 2017 or thereafter. Hasbro hereby

{WE242514.1}

i-
i
i




v

ieleases the City from any claim it may have as of the date of this Agreement pertaining to the

PDID for tax years prior to 2017.

6. Consent Judgment And Withdrawal Of Action And Administrative Appeal, Within

will contain an order of the court

five days after this Agreement is fully executed, the parties will presént for execution by the

ch

Court a Consent Judgment whi

Rhode Island Supetior

effectuating the terms of this Agreement. The Consent Judgment shall require that Hasbro

isrmiss with prejudice the Actions and the Administrative Appeal within five days after the

7. Costs and Fees. Hasbro and the City shall bear their own costs and attomey fees with

Consent Judgment is entered.

respect to the Actions-and Administrative Appeal.

8. Representstions And Warranties. Hasbro and the City each represents and warrants
Law. This Settlement Agreement is to be governed and interpreted

that 1) it has the full right, power and authority to enter info this Settlement Agreement and ii)
that it has received independent legal advice with respect to the advisability of entering into this

Settlement Agreement.

m

ming

9. Gove

accordance with the laws of the State of Rhode Island; the City of Providence Home Rule

, as amended.

Nances

and the City of Providence Code of Ordi

.
3

Charter,

Each party and its counsel have reviewed and revised this

Paities.

Draftin

10.

Setflement Apgréement. The rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be
resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation hereof. This
11. Entire Apreement and Enforcement. This Settlement Agreement contains the entire

Settlement Agreement shall be deemed {o have been drafted by both parties hereto.

s agreement are contractual and not a mete

.

agreement between the parties and the terms of

{Ws242514,1}




bz} @ b ps ] 2] o
5 ° & g = ol 3 3
50 E S i Gy
A > B = g 2 ¢ X o .
5 g & 8 & g g B H i
. 8 o &
g = & 8 g g g g =
E 53 2 = E & 5o 5
o m _..% — Bz - . o o m
2 o 5 o H < o = 3 & ©
O 5 .B - B o
5] g = g + «© L &
M & 3 8 B g B 8 g . &b
2] 2 mul & =) b - 2 g <
2 2 B 8 3 & 5 g B 3 B
B £ B @ g . ¥ . o8 S B B
E E s £ 84 9 § F Yo g
g, =B ¥ o 0§ =z 2 & B & =
o w B by O a, .m =R~ D . .
= g 5 = 5§ 8 g » 2 @ U
. T el X b~ o 37
£ SO & @ m .‘m ¥ 8 ©° ¥ % g &
= a8 7] Q . I =% 4 Gy i) — -
g o B T o8 5 e B8 »og ° g Q
o 5 2 3] & = g = = D
el = m > o) ] ) b5 — o et R
- S C B S & 8 B o ¥ § B B =
5 £ § 2 5 FE o= ° H 3 3 g Z .
B B B & i g =] .m. = B B (3 m A
Q@ . S 5 & 5 x 5 e
-~ § ] +3 o = (51 3 o
5 o & o [3) e ) g o o
H & & g4 & g @« 2 7 § o & 5
g b t 8 & » & 8 8 =F B 4 T
o) P © = Q - 2 m m(. By w B K}
= g @9 g g M.:m.. & 08" @ < 5] pd 5
S £ 3 © 5 g5 2 5 5 oo 9 7 g
fan L < - 2 = w 9B (3 g = o
& > g = & 5 & 8 5 E © & 4
© b ..m _.m ....ww 5] m mx ﬂu. 5] © - .T...
~ . '@ 4 s § & 2 J ﬂc g g5 =
5 9 § % s B & o 9 8 4 49 5 8 “
T B o % A.3 2% &8 £ & g % £ H
A - st ™o 4 o o o = -
m S L 8 § O 8 &8 4 o g B F OE s B
= & It m S~ g =@ S, : g 5
L < ; o ] iy @ 8 3 m H g & =) o g
g g 4 o 9 S % & B &8 & g 3 8 A
< H & 8 & ®H & F 5§ B 3§ E 2 g = # N
g 8 9§ B = gz o8y degEy B EE \a
Q (5] 153 | Q S
B2 % & 8 5 8 € & 8 57 5 E B 5
& 8 A 5§ g &4 8 § Z & o S 8§ &z =
© v ) g o g ey < =1 m M 42 o i
wm. v o o W - Mm . < JE— . g9 g 7 ;
8 d s g7 2 25 2% o4 Fog g dogg | :
= r Tt .M ] ; 173 3 = Q 8 = <
g B e i 3 B R E & § Mo g
S ) MO = 5 m - Q ~ o P . o]
S B 2 3 2 8 2 8 <% g =H 5, 5 g
- “ nooE w0 & B 4 O m = 2




Ine.
EXHIBIT A - Project Taxable Properties as of Desember 31, 2016 SUBJEGT TO TAX STABILIZATION AGREEMENT (TSA)

One Hashro Plage (ffitfa 16 Lasalle Square)

Hasbre,

Bescription of Property

Final Cleaning
K13 Mock UP
Sitewark

dock doar and leveler that cannot ba removed frem bullding

acoustical celling tiles for bullding

sustom furnfture, btilll in and cannot be remaved.
carpet, viny! tlle for buliding

flashing
mechanical equipment for lift, cannot he removed

new AlC, exhaust systam, duct work, ete.

restroom remedeling

niagnetlc miarker boards, bullt-in floor ta celifng
sprinkler system

dig up slreet, sewer lines, sidewalk
interior stalr eass, foundation, structural
imbedded In ¢elling, audiofuisual rcam

Foundalion for loading dack, ste.

exterlor brick and granite
exlerior afficelcanference room walls

Insulalion sprayed In celling
-ceramic e In building

ies

all
Interar Folding Partitions

Matesfal Lift

HVAC

Load Dack Equipment
cff

General Trades/ACT
Reslilenit Flooring

Palnting

Millwork/Casewark
Tile

Conorele
Masonry

Steel

Raofing

Doars & Hardware
Glass & Glazing
Spe

Pluniting

Fire Protection
Electrlcal

Tighiing, power fo afe and heat

additional allowance for ali budget lines

fire afamm, pawer distribulion,

Misc. Allowances

EXHIBIT A, PROJECT TAXABLE PROPERTIES

T
i
i

1
f




<
0
T
=}
A -
[,
o
il
-3
m
of 19 o
= e}
s5we 2858858 F 3
BLAE ] Cpi o ." N
mﬂu_ﬁm oW S ..7..., z
mw.m..wm ©x~mma o _vh.
- 9. = nam.
%. A..Cﬂ m
z o
g O
£ 14
) mA y
@ 5 E
8 | o g
s) . e % :
<z e i £
: : 2 o B |
S _ § P 4
S ! g o g
2 ; v o 5
i _ g B o
& 5 o 5
w ' g B £
& y e 2
g 25 z
2 ; Tz &
% . B )
b -
) g & &
- 2 g s 55
3 2 4o 8 = _WUn
! 2w E 4 2
s % E § B
& s %t f o2
& . N A 2
o= : O E g B @
= = EIQn....S -.nu i
= ; § =25 g8pg
5 H -8 8 5
5 £ o= gm0
pe WDmN.m L
E , E oD g
5 - B W »nQ I
2 , E wRc5 12!
8 I P 4488 O
) ! L L85 w58 =
2| 0 | 8 3EgiE B
s o , | O.ﬂ.%pm =
T 4 ¢ aw 52
ﬂ il i e ,ﬂmcfw. <
£ 2 | i £8392% 5
g% ¢ S8EEs P
=3
W! o X MG%MW
™ a.
n —_
2>
5 g E
b 2 ol =
s 3 . B o
~ 5 |2 5]
] o - ms
s 2 IS w 2§
T | e
e B PE GRME S
Kt B Egew 8%
g & . oo QP
B = L0 g = - E
g9 - 5 Ok Tg
E8 m i 5caz2EE
, u = 29854
- D e aaa = —m..
ey = Eﬂddup
£x = FESS8s
82 = EMFWSEW
£6 b




Settlement Agreement

This Settlement Agreement is executed as of July 13, 2016 between the City of Providence,
Rhode Island ("City") and West Side Montessori, Inc. (*WSM").

WHEREAS, WSM is the owner of the property located at 73 Stanwood Street, in the City

further designated by the City as Assessor's Plat 49 Lot 630, (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, WSM’s principals ar¢ Amy H. Borak and Brian E, Webb (the “Principals™),
residing at and owners of property located at 74 Dexter Street, in the City further designated by the
City as Assessor’s Plat 32 Lot 222, (the “Residence™); and |

WHEREAS, WSM paid Six Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen and 08/100 Dollars
($6,414.08) for taxes assessed on Deecember 31, 2013 on the Property; and

WHEREAS, WSM claims that they are exempt and were exemipt on December 31, 2013
from taxatioh pursuant to Section 44-3-3-(8) of the Rhode Island General Laws; and

WHEREAS, the Principals of WSM have the authority to make decisions, by and through

their counsel, on behalf of WSM; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to resolve their differences in opinion as to WSM’s tax-exempt

status on December 31, 2013 without the cost and burdens associated with litigation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valusble consideration the feceipt of which sach party acknowledges, the

parties agree and promise as follows:

B

1. The City shall apply tax- abatement credits totaling $6,414.08 (representing those taxes paid by
WSM on the Property) fo the Residence in accéordance with the schedule below:

Residence Tax Bills

Tax Year 2016 - $2,138.02 abatement credit to be applied
Tax Year 2017 - $2,138.03 abatement credit to be applied
Tax Year 2018 - $2,138.03 abatement credit to be applied

2. WSM releases and discharges, and by these presents do for itself, its heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, release acquit and forever discharge the City, its officers,
agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns, and all other persons, firms, and
corporations, whether herein named or referred to or riot, of and from any and all actions, causes




10.

of action, clains, demands, damages, costs, loss of service, expenses, compensation and all
consequennal damage on account of, or in any way growing out of any and all known or
unknown injury or damage resulting from the assessment of taxes on the Property in Tax Year
2014 as referenced above and/or the payment of said taxes made by WSM.

City releasés and discharges, and by these presents do for itself, its heirs, éxecutors,
administrators, successors and assigns, release acquit and forever discharge WSM, its officers,
agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns, and all othei persons, firms, and
corporations, whether heréin named or feferred to or not, of and ffom any and all actions, causes
of action, claims, démands, damages, costs, loss of service, expenses, compensation and all
consequential damage on account of, or 1 any way growing out of any and all krhown or
unknown injury or damage resulting from the assessment of taxes on the Property in Tax Year
2014 as referenced above and/or the payrient of said taxes made by WSM.

WSM and the City understand that this settlement is the compromise of a doubtful and disputed
claim, and that consideration transferred hereunder is not to be construed as an adhission of
liability on the part of the persons, firms, or corporations hereby released by whom liability is
expressly denied.

WSM and the City each agree to bear its own costs and attorney fees with respect to the matter.

WSM and the City each represent and warrant that it has the full right, power and authority to
enter in this Settlemerit Agreement

WSM and the City each represent and watrant that it has received independent legal advice from
its attorneys with respect to the advisability of making the settlement and executing this
Settlement Agreement.

This Settlement Agreement is to be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of Rhiode Island.

Each party and counsel for each party has reviewed -and revised this Settlement Agreement, and
the docyments to be. executed pursuant hereto, and the normal rule of construction to the effect
that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the
interpretation hereof. This Settleihent Agreement shall be deémed to have been drafted by each

party hereto.

This Settlement Agreement contains the ENTIRE AGREEMENT between the parties hereto, and
the terms of this release are contractual and not a mere recital. The terms of this Agreement may
only be amended in writing, duly executed by all patties to this Settlement Agreement.

umum u/u‘//u A AR

T T
R ‘/’rwa i ’/’y’y’l’l’ It ’l il u i H,J // P e




)
5 X
= =
23,
L O
< &g 5
SIS e
|5 2% |4
g S 9 3 ,
= o~ A
B Ay % o
“ g =8
2 =0 .Hmw_m
t bal )
k3 £ R
5 B o uuwee,
w = Qmmc
m | L.Pm.m.
o ﬂ% dpm.owm . w*
3 s 2 = »A .
8 m%. |8 8 8
- A < 00 & &
=
]
5}
o
) J
k= Ay
3 4
e S mm |
[=-] : ]
mm g Xl
..ﬁ o o &34 -
. g X LS o~
gE ¢ Ex%835
g 8 23 388%
5 Hp B g o
) MRPMM% ]
= 35 NEREgRS M
=< - M E 3o :
N 4= Ry
s B _mMm‘mwm
8 BM o< O & |




($11,703.95) Cents, assessed upon 697

e

{ HEBEBY '
&gl

ty F

ine
hole and that the property is declared exempt in

042 Lot 52, Providence, RI 02907.

Approved June 12, 2018

No. 337

m wi
o

i

i

I

i
i
Jif

;
i
i
i

042 Lot 52, along with any associated interest, penalties and

]
7
i

L
7
4
1
f

it
i
7
il

o

o =
= =53
Sy =S

i
b

City of Probidence
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

7
i
fi

PRES.

CLERK
i
i

?

i
)

e

Ay,
7
i
1
i

T
i
fte
2
i

!
7
i
)

7
t
I
;
b

i
7
fi

i
7
i
i

i

i

taxes are hereby abated

JUN 0 7 2018
AD AND PASSED

7
;
B
¢

ACTING
e

i
.
i
i

i

IN CITY COUNCIL

i

3
i

WHEREAS, To effectuate its goal of redevelopruent, the Providence Redevelopment

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the taxes in the amount of Eleven

ervening

I

Agency (the “Agency”) will transfer real property to Antonio Valdez held by the Agency located
in

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

accordance with Rhode Island General Law 45-32-40 while it was under PRA ownership.

at 697 Cranston Street, Assessors Plat:
Thousand Seven Hundred Three Dollars and N

Cranston Street, Assessors Plat

9 o aaes ] et EECHE T T T g paesy

SRR TS T ) sy e e




- Attachment A

e Plat: 42
e Lot

52

s  Street Address: 697 Cranston Street

Antonio Valdez
Providence Redevelopment Agency

o Future Owner

e Present Owne

T

No known conflicts of interest

i

Commerc

e Conflict of Interest

e Tax liens
« Purpose

- =5
=

SRS
=5

=

I

i
8

7

i

i

ik

pn
PR
it

7
i

SRR
AT
i

AL !

7
it

i

il

i
ot




ATTACHMENT B

Municipal Lien Certificate




MUNICIPAL LIEN CERTIFICATE

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR
CITY HALL PROVIDENCE, R.I. 02903 (401) 331-5252

o DATE PLAT LOT UNIT LOCATION CERT # PAGE
;/;}: May 09, 2018 042 0052 0000 697 Cranston St 118,957 1
ASSESSED  Providence Redevelopment Agency West End Project
OWNER
STATUS OF REAL ESTATE BILL AS OF DATE PRINTED
m% YR TYPE ORIGINAL CHARGE ADJUSTMENT PAID BALANCE INTEREST TOTAL  BILLNAME
W TAX ABATEMENT DUE DUE
RE $370.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $370.76 $40.78 $411.54 Providence Redevelop
RE $370.76 $0.00° $0.00 $0.00 $370.76 $85.27 $456.03 Providence Redevelopr
RE $383.96 $0.00 $0.00 '$0.00 $383.96 $134.39 $518.35 Providence Redevelopm
RE $391.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $391.52 $184.01 $575.53 Providence Redeveloprr
RE $391.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $391.52 $231.00 $622.52 Providence Redevelopm
RE $1,065.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,065.16 $0.00 $1,065.16 Providence Redevelopm
RE $1,065.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,065.16 $884.08 $1,949.24 Providence Redevelopm
RE $1,014.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,014.72 $963.98 §$1,978.70 Providence Redevelopm
RE $818.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $818.32 $875.60 $1,693.92 Providence Redevelopm
RE $801.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $801.08 $953.29  $1,754.37 Providence Redevelopr
RE $772.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $772.00 $1,011.32 $1,783.32 Providence Redevelopmr
RE $504.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $504.84 $721.92 $1,226.76 Providence Redevelopn
RE $504.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $504.84 $782.50 $1,287.34 Providence Redevelopx
i RE $495.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $495.16 $826.92  $1,322.08 Providence Redevelopm
’: 03 RE $318.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $318.32 $569.79 $888.11 Providence Redevelopr
; ; 02 RE $294.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $294.72 $562.92 $857.64 Providence Redeveloprx
{01 RE $279.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $279.37 $567.12 $846.49 Providence Redevelopm
00 RE $188.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $188.68 $405.66 $594.34 Providence Redevelopmr
99 RE $180.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180.58 $409.92 $590.50 Providence Redevelopm
98 RE $172.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172.75 $412.87 $585.62 Providence Redevelop
197 RE $172.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172.75 $433.60 $606.35 Providence Redevelop
2,",, 96 RE $164.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $164.27 $432.03 $596.30 Providence Redevelop
’2;, ‘ 95 RE $152.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152.12 $418.33 $570.45 Providence Redevelopm
Hf,é;;’: z 94 RE -8152.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152.12 $436.58 $588.70 Providence Redevelopr
% 1: 93 RE $152.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152.12 $454.84 $606.96 Providence Redevelopm
. » RE $152.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152.12 $473.09 $625.21 Providence Redevelopm
, 91 RE $152.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152.12 $491.35 $643.47 Providence Redevelopm
i 90 RE $322.11 $0.00 ($100.00) $0.00 $222.11 $744.07 $966.18 Providence Redevelopm

81.001 \\Webserver\Govern\Reports\pro lien c.rpt

e T T
T,




-
£
o
) 8
; =
s MO - :
3 o [ o .
o < m < by :
- = al = :
) = _ - -l o :
= o © ®
& Www WS = S m
5 & °a m
A Bas [ | o w
T < en| N
2, o on :
AW 2..D...w ol rﬂ . m
= Z & oy oz ok : ¢
o ; O R o ol 2 : :
n = — [ = o El & .5

P o 54 "o o 3| & o8

O un V=3 ! n/.se 5 ol o ) EO W

o 2 g4 5 om ol E HS =8 E

Q —~ == [a] ~o g a Al s % = :

Eh < MR Ao = L

A L DR 5w R 25

1 ~ s on . SR B < o & 5 :

8~ A a 2 won g L) M @u >

a3 m o w N g z . ol : ;

O — < =) w L — .0 ol — g :
cgl 2 EE ¢ oganz O 8 AE Ep 22
< m(\ vy —- M I AR S m R ““ r ma 2
m 2 m gogems — o< i B
- g mT Te T neg ML ® 3}
~ 09 = < < M3nwld = S A ot PN
= o = ays| 600 o na < = ol = =
Momo © _ 5 -~ 4 e o
m e MD o= o a = o =
Sl om u2.1k\VJ.a 0 z4 o|

f > sHmM....uw % al o =

— =l . - N
46 g 5 eoofess 5 oo B 1~
— [~ o 2R 9] ~Tos=98 L 2 m == e
. TOFH Es0lts “Z  FAS

) ens 2 T v ol Q
-om DS g 8 ea e o A5ls
=99 o SBBPtSOT 5 ol f=
A~ NN g 0 5 N @ oo o
S aa = sabEoesy, | 2 0 ZAS

ag g &z 2 a2sE E — o

&) — S o *an0 =B nOn. NN )
— IV o e L= =] “aOE a. ol B e m
WO = . HoaTY g0 _ LRE :
o K 1% o< o, = Matn).mc @ bt f
Ay ~ — A O 8 ® g o @ -3
[=9 n.trn o e o ol = mr |
3 MF uaagM.nn TH B =1 OW
<] > - - @ o ? e - gl +! gs .
o= « Ncchm <—m 8 g 54 -
< (=4 v > heed.ltv.. DE5 ol wl B o3 .

RSl < —_ Y a.a 5= 3 EF3 ala s £z

B 2 a ettnsAD. Ll B =

— P o Mtt.l.l .52 o

[R5l WA 008N« w P e A2 -

o 2 wmwicm.m —~<a e [=
© no I e “eEE o cEa Y =
N [72] 0 o o _umo h~iw - =
1) D0 o0XRgown me s tee
o =~ o o B0 0O ol g )
e %R} LOV R Owr 7|8 .= p
> ol Qs A o
° Bg =2eecpcn B = e X
= nmm e n S Smm Ha o
Nm — < = &
e za = o A
. ER
Qe e o o v m =] 2 m
b — > —
° mer gl o o
z [BECERREN S I

e I e e T

gl T
DA Y & :




Tangible Abatement Report
April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018

ACCOUNT_NO Name Year| ENTRY DATE AMOUNT  |Trans Type Notes Reason Code| Modified by
99310430 Sei/ Aaron's Inc 2013 06/13/2018| ($220,261.23)|ab Abate in full per settlement agreement Set Dstone
99310430 Sei / Aaron's Inc 2012 06/13/2018| ($220,235.16)|ab Abate in full per settlement agreement Set Dstone
99310430 Sei/Aaron's Inc 2011 06/13/2018| ($220,235.16)|ab Abate in full per settlement agreement Set Dstone
99310430 Sei/ Aaron's Inc 2010 06/13/2018| ($211,670.45)|ab Abate in full per settlement agreement Set Dstone
99310430 Sei/ Aaron's Inc 2009 06/13/2018| ($211,670.45)|ab Abate in full per settlement agreement Set Dstone
99310430 Sei/ Aaron's Inc 2008 06/13/2018| ($207,210.50)|ab Abate in full per settlement agreement Set Dstone
99310430 Sei/ Aaron's Inc 2007 06/13/2018| ($199,158.90)|ab Abate in full per settlement agreement Set Dstone
99310430 Sei/ Aaron's Inc 2014 06/13/2018| ($179,405.84)|ab Abate in full per settlement agreement Set Dstone
99207130 Cranston Family Market Llc | 2016 05/16/2018 ($1,163.43)|ab computer error was overcharged based on assets CEPP Tscott
99310510 Hasbro Inc 2018 06/25/2018| ($272,025.00)|ab settlement agreement signed 7/7/17 abate in full until all credits are absorbed. Set Jmuscatelli
TOTAL: ($1,943,036.12)




Tangible Abatement Report
April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018

Total

($1,163.43)| COMPUTR ERROR
($1,941,872.69)|SETTLEMENT

($1,943,036.12)

Sum of AMOUNT
Reason Code

CEPP
Set

Grand Total

N AN ] e
OO MlN
© O ¥
N WO of©
< o ©fe
© O O
o N —ied
O M~ B
—[© o o
J= & I
_mﬂw pis
T
=z
3
=3 = |8
< o |2
he] © =
SOl o
Ol Q@ =T
= Son
E|T|L S «
S5lo|h g 3|8
NniZ|0 S —=|0O

TN TN TN TN TN N A S o ] e
DO OOOIT®mOoO|N
OLITT - NSO
VOO0 «— IO ML|O®
W MMOO OO
41.,2.,6..n0y7_,2..9_x4../|.,0:0,
DN~ OO0 OO, — Q™
DO - - ANNANMH&NN
—lTT NN N AN NN~ ~N®
T A A A A B & & $‘I.,
e N N e S S’ N’ S—r1}
(o] &
=
MO OO~ AN M ©
= OO0 O T~ ™™ v« v v +—
Z eNsNeNoNoNoNoNoNoNe
=) NN ANANNNANNNN
o I
et
= o
< [
Y
o 2
Ela ©
=1 K} A
wn|{>- O

BRI
e




SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

FHIS AGREEMENT 5 enteréd frito as af fhis ﬁi‘_ day of DI L2018,
57, betwetn and aong SEl/Aaren’s, Inc. ("SBHAaron’s™ and Aaron’s, Ine, (“Aaron’s, Too”)
{collectively, “Aaron’s™) and the City of Providence (hereimafter, the “City™)., SEVAdror’s,
Aaron's, Ing. and the Cityshall hereinafter be Tefésred to as the “Pattics™

WHEREAS, Aaron’s is a retail merchant, which focuses on retail sales of its
mérchandise, inclading among other things furniture, appliances, home electromios and peisonal
computers (hereinafior, the *Merchandise™);

: WHEREAS, one of the options that Aaron’s offers its custoimers to purchadse the
Merchendise is by a remtal purchase agresment, wherehy the customer retains the Merchandise
for its-own. use while it is malding monthly payments 1o Asron’s towards ownership of'the
Mercliandise (fhe “Merchandise in Cstomiers Homes™), in decordance with the rental purchase

WHEREAS, 2 dispute arose befween Aaran’s and theCity with regard to the faxation of
Asron’s Mérchandise in Custoraers Hories and specifically whsther the Merchandise in
Customers Hotnes sefained pursuant to the rental purchase agreement is:considered inventory or
leased property for tzxation purposes, uader Rhode Island law? -

WEHERFEAS, 4 dispute also arose between Aaron’s and the City with regard fo fhe
appropridté assessment and taxation of the Merchandise in Cuistomers Homes;

WHEREAS, SEVAaron’s filed s lawsiiit against the City in the Superior Couxt for
Providénee Cotnty, Rhode Kland seeking infunctive relief from the Cowrf and an Order that its
Merchandise in Customers. Homes be considered inventory for taxation puiposes-and the
Superior Court granted the Gity’s Motion for Sunimyry Jadgment and mied that SET Aarcss
Broperty is not exempt nventory, bitt 15 leagsd gaoﬂs‘stdﬁ.ecfi t¢ taxation, said action being
taptioned SEVAgron’s, ic. v. David Quini, f al, C.A No. 13-5097, which magier was appealed
to the Rfiode Jlkird Supreme Court, said action:being captioned SEI/daron’s, Tnc. v. David
Cuinn, et al, C.4 No. SU-16-0107:

"WHEREAS, SEl/Aaron’s also filed lawsuits against fhe City disputing the valoations
asiessed and taxes Imposed. by the City for fhe Merchandise in Customers Homes, said actions
beingcaptioned SEfdaron’s, Juc. v, David Quinn, et ol C.A No. 2014-5216; SEHAcron’s, .
v. David Quinn, ¢l al, C:4. No. 2016-1400; and SEWAcron’s, Ine: », Diyvid Qi et al., CA
No. 2017-1116; '

WHEREAS, Asrori®s also filed a properfy tax, appeal of the tax.assesirient imposed by
fhe City upon the Merchandise in Custorers Hommes for the: 2017 tax yeass, which appeal is

T P B g A T T

7 R T e T
e o R A I i

7 T
R e

/ i ) ) 7 1
R



currently pending before the City's Boaid of Tax Review (“"BTAR™), In gocdidance with R.L
Gen. Laws § 44-5-26;

WHEREAR,; all of the above teferanced lawsuits and the property tax appeal filed with
the Gity For fhe 2017 tax year shall be collectively referred to as the “Appeals™;

WHEREAS, the Parties with fo resolve the Appeals; and

NOW THEREFORE, in considération of the nimtual promises contained ersin and
other good and lawinl considejation the teceipt af which is hereby acknowledged, fie Parties
agree and promise as follows:

1.

Settiement Payhent. SE/Adron’sshall make payméit to the City in the amount
of Bix Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand and 00/100 {$625,000.00) Dollars,
which payiment shall fully resslve all outstanding taxes that he City claims s
ewed by Aaron’s to the Gity Tor all of its property tax accounts, from the

; ug of thie, throtgh and mzludmg the 2017 tax year, including but not
]ﬂnﬂedm Tax Bill Account #°5.993 10430 and 993 {7260 and auy and all micrest,
penaltiesand fees which may have been assessed’by the Tity. Consequenily,
Aaron’s shall havre 2 zepo ($0.00) doltar balance of taxes owed fo the City through
and inchuding the 2017 tax year..

Assessment, Taxation and Depreciation of the Merchandise, TheCity, after a due
dilii genice reviewy, shall assess Aaron's Merchandise in Castemers Homes for
taxation purpeses commencing in the 2018 tax year and flieseafter at the amounts
set forth by Aaren’s in 8 Annual Retumns submitted to the Cily for each tax year:

Dismissal of Actions. Within three.(3) business days after the execution of thig
Settlement Agreement, thie Parties shall enter into and file siminltaneotsly
Distnissal Stipulaions with the Court inthe forms attached as Bxhibit:G hereto,
which shall dismissall, Appeals filéd by Aaron’s against the City for tax years
2013 threngh 2017, Including 2y administrative appeals, a5 idenfified hetein,

Costs and Fees: The partiss waive Eﬂl rights of a_ppeal and claims to any
atforneys’ fees and costs with respect to the Appeals.

Representations and W am-mﬁes- Aaton’s and the City each represerils and

warrats that )it has the fiill right, power and aufhority to enter nto this
Setflement Agreement and if) that it higs received independent legal advice with
respect to the advisability of entering irito this Setflement Agresfnent:

Goveming Law, This Setflement Agresment is ta be governed aid interprated in
accordazice with the laws of the State of Rhode Tsland.

Diafting Parties, Bach patty and its cotmsel haye reviewed and revised thiis
Settlement Agreement. The rule of construction to the effect that'any ambiguities




ate to be resolved against the drafling party shall not be empleyed in the
interpretation Hereof: This Setflsméent Agreement shall be construed as ifall

Parties Jolotly prepared it.

8. Enforcement. This Setilernent Agreement contains the enfire agreemﬁnz betwean
the Parties heretd and the termg of thlsagreemeni are confractiusd dnd net amere
recital. The Parties hereto may fake any achion in law of in equity required to
enforcs their rights under this Settlefnent Agreement.

9. Execition. Ttig heweby expfessly agreed by the Parties that this Settlement
Agreement may be exeonted m countérpart, sach of which. shall be desimed an
original but-all of which teken fogether constifnte-one and the same instrument.

10. Severability Clause. In the event that any provision of this Settlement Agresment
should be deeined to be void, voiddble, or imenforceable by a court of competent
Juarisdiction the remaining portions hereof shall remain in fiyll force and sffect tin

perpetuity. A

11. Buccessors and Assigns, This Setflernent Agreement shall be binding wpon and
inmre $o the benefit of the Parties”, including both SEfAsron’s and Aaron’s, Tnc.,
respselive successors and assigns.

12. Miscellaneous. The Parties hereby acknowledge that this Settlement A gresment
is the tesult ofa comiprormise 6f a dispited claim and shall never at-any thmé or for
ary putpese be considered as an admission of abilify or responsibility of any
‘party identified herein.

13, Modification. This Setflement A greement shall not be altered, amended or
modified by oral representation imade before ot after the execution of this
Settlement Agreement. All modifications must be in writing and duly executed.
by all Parties.

14. Confidentiality: The Partie$ agree that the terms of this' Agrcement shail remain
-confidential *and that none of the Parties will distlose the terms of the Agreement:
to.4ny third party noless required to do so by the Public Records Law, 2 Comrt or
other corapetent legal authority, exoept that Aaron’s shall have the right to share
andfor disclose this Agreeriient and the terms set forth herein fo its external and
independent auditors, aceountants, attorneys, comsultants and dgents, including
butnot limited to Brest& Young, LLP, '

15. Nething contained in this Settlement. Agreement is considered 2 wwaiver of any
clairns, :assertions, ahd/or rights that eithier Party cutrently Has in other pending
maters-or in matters-which may arise in the fisture.

16, Right1o challenge; contest and/or appeal assessments and valuationsg
Nothing i this Seftlernent Agréement shall preclude Aaron’s andfer amy

e P B A e oy A B T e i L T R A A B L P AT G A g T i g

Hi.
e A T R AR O

AT AT

O Y AT U O R T TR



entas

aling and/or

» BPpe

T pro

186 10
Agreei

ot

Aaron”s fo

agof December 31, 2017, or any-day theveafter.

coites

by

fon of the Morchand

B

allengiog,
uafi
:eﬂ?y Y

1o

from

&

Fhe assessment and/or val

other b

Aaron’
any

; Q-f
[cig

-

A857

100 In :
a0 ﬁj: /

ot

dry
Homes

S Q18

SBLCESSOT 8
Lustomers
OSes

BE

Sietth

wted g

ies herefo havs exec

F, thepar

Hen above.

of the date first

SEVAARON'S, INC,

CADE
CE;, RHODE ISLAND

¥ OF PROVID:

0




andfor

ealing
di

sein
propeaty tax

» 4PP

’s for

g
g

gontestin,

thereafter.

eriging,

andfor-valuation of the Merchan:

n’s from chall

piop

ther
2017

bl Ly

of Az

o amy &
ber 31,

(e vigs!

ATo:
1 the assessment

ERRRRRRINRRITIT

assign
i
Hotnes andf

B3CE a8

Customers

successer and/or
secking a reduction

o ay day

b4

of B

etement Agreement as.

S

g

es hereto have executed

v

the

WHEREGE

Ny

ite fi'sf writien: above,

ofthe

SEVAARON'S, INC.

14

s




:
9'
= = O
o« P4
= [
S g
 m
&t
1
=B
§
g o )
M= =
N 2
S & 5
*BEL
SE K
2 Lk
5 Sgaz
o) ITHO R
Aoy ¥893 3
-l O SRR 3
Z LRYF M
2 G AL )
9 32 5 o :
o) M g CHAE &
a L o3 T,MT = < s
R o MD 2 > g 8 g
<43 o 2282 2o & 3
21 $ TS HE o o
sEE mm Z & & e
o m EZE7 k
= CSOO =
MHC = 0 <5 OM
= M S,TM 2 =
F 5 7]
o g O Ommﬁ :
= = :
| C : e W
= .
c ™ o W mMY$ :
& OBEH
o PF@A% A A A O
0 mOEMF _m“”m“m“m.. e
. = R Do :
S 3 cE9EE w.mwmwmmmm 2
Z o) BE<Ho : ”uu“m“_“ &=
- Tmem m ERRERNNNR S
3 0 S2ze0 nswmummmmmw T
= U (=] 0022
S F ZEE3E = RESRRRRR
5 p SGsB7 &
5 & &S




Motor Vehicle Abatement Report
April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018

Acct # ; Name Year| ENTRY_DATE| AMOUNT |Trans Type Notes Reason Code| Modified by
96082592 [CORPORTATION DIOCESAN SERVICE 2017 06/13/2018| - ($472.80)|ab |tax exempt org Exempt crosario
96082616 |DOMINICAN FATHER PROVIDENCE OF ST JOSEPH  [2017 04/25/2018| ($690.84)|ab TAX EXEMPT ORG Exempt crosario
96074374 |AJT EXPRESS LL.C 2017 05/02/2018| ($1,074.72)|ab interstste the trail back of the truck ITMV crosario
96053616 |CHRISTOPHER BAEZ 2017 04/10/2018] ($391.44)|ab over assessed frailor-submitted bill of sale - |OAM Dstone
96073166 |JESSICA L NOMACK , 2017 04/06/2018]  ($353.96)|ab duplicate bill ‘ DB crosario
95089968 |[HECTOR GALVAN , 2017 04/25/2018| ($308.48)|ab duplicate hill DB crosario

_ TOTAL: ($3,292.24) C




e

i

B
%

T
it
Y

T
e

i
i

T

T
M/;‘m
G

AL
SRR,

~ Motor Vehicle Abatement Report
April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018

“44)| DUPLICATE BILL

($1,163.64)| EXEMPT

($391.44)|OVER ASSESSED MODEL

($662
($3,292.24)

($1,074.72)|[INTERSTATE MV

($3,292.24)
($2,900.80)

($391.44)
($3,292.24)

Total
Total

2017] ($3,292.24)
Total

Sum of AMOUNT

Reason Code
Sum of AMOUNT

Year
Sum of AMOUNT

Modified by

crosario

Dstone
Grand Total

Grand Total.
Grand Total

PO — Ssmsnsmoomos RERT LT GG LR R T S S IR R Rt L R R S




